The following is a summary of long-term debt transactions previously reported as liabilities of The Port and
being restated as conduit debt obligations under the clarified definition in GASB Statement No. 91 for the
year ending December 31, 2020.

 2020

2004 Cincinnati Mall Public Infrastructure $ 13,170,000
2006 Springdale Pictoria Public Parking/Infrastructure  5,675,000
2016 Kenwood Collection Redevelopment  17,900,000
2016 RBM Development Phase 2A Project  14,895,000
2017 Fairfax Village Red Bank Infrastructure Project  2,968,088
2018 RBM Development Phase 2B Project  22,805,000
2019 Gallery at Kenwood  26,405,000
2020 Uptown Gateway Development Phase IA   48,445,000

Total bonds restated $ 152,263,088

Unamortized bond premium  220,317

The Port

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 13 –Change in Accounting Principle and Restatement of Net Position
(Continued)

 44

The impact of this change to net position is as follows:

As previously
reported

December 31,
2020

As restated
under GASB 91
December 31,

2020
Effect of
Change

Restatement to Statement of Net Position:

Noncurrent assets:
   Restricted cash and investments $   71,606,735 $   27,875,574 $  (43,731,161)
   Capital assets - not subject to depreciation  126,517,934  56,590,951  (69,926,983)
   Capital assets, net - subject to depreciation   62,855,136  20,771,418   (42,083,718)
   Total restatement to noncurrent assets   (155,741,862)

Noncurrent liabilities:
   Accrued interest payable from restricted assets  3,633,026   922,502   (2,710,524)
   Accrued expenses payable from restricted assets  881,388   314,954   (566,434)
   Current portion of LT debt payable from restricted assets  13,739,016   11,817,076  (1,921,940)
   Long term debt payable from restricted assets  59,237,176   17,427,955   (41,809,221)
   Long term debt payable from future restricted bond revenues 204,076,684   95,324,440  (108,752,244)
   Total restatement to noncurrent liabilities   (155,760,363)

Net Position – Net investment in capital assets (2,128,520) (2,110,019) 18,501

Restatement to Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position:

Operating expense
   Depreciation $   3,598,818  $   1,053,880 $   2,544,938

Nonoperating revenue (expense)
   Restricted bond revenue 6,522,368  1,294,701   (5,227,667)
   Investment income 489,436  207,071   (282,365)
   Interest expense (7,583,772)  (3,314,827)  4,268,945
   Bond administrative expense (3,485,016)   (1,050,134)   2,434,882
   Total restatement to nonoperating revenue (expense)   1,193,795

Net position – beginning of year 13,193,959 9,473,727 (3,720,232)

Net position – end of year 3,555,247 3,573,748 18,501

Note 14 - Subsequent Events

On January 31, 2022, The Port issued $15.9 million of Non-Tax Revenue Bonds for the acquisition of a
rental portfolio consisting of 194 single family homes in Hamilton County.  The portfolio was acquired
through an auction to settle the foreclosure of an out-of-town investor. The Port plans to transition the rental
portfolio to owner-occupied housing in an effort to increase home ownership. The bonds have a fixed
interest rate of 3.94 (taxable) and 3.49 (tax-exempt) percent and mature in years 2034 and 2046,
respectively.

 45

Required Supplemental Information